

No. 10-1491

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ESTHER KIOBEL, individually and on behalf
of her late husband, DR. BARINEM KIOBEL,
BISHOP AUGUSTINE NUMENE JOHN-MILLER,
CHARLES BARIDORN WIWA, ISRAEL PYAKENE NwidOR,
KENDRICKS DORLE NwIKPO, ANTHONY B. KOTE-WITAH,
VICTOR B. WIFA, DUMLE J. KUNENU, BENSON MAGNUS
IKARI, LEGBARA TONY IDIGIMA, PIUS Nwinee,
KPOBARI TUSIMA, individually and on
behalf of his late father, CLEMENT TUSIMA,
Petitioners,

v.

ROYAL DUTCH PETROLEUM CO., SHELL TRANSPORT
AND TRADING COMPANY PLC, SHELL PETROLEUM
DEVELOPMENT COMPANY OF NIGERIA, LTD.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE GOVERNMENT OF THE
ARGENTINE REPUBLIC AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JONATHAN M. MILLER
Counsel of Record
SOUTHWESTERN LAW SCHOOL
3050 Wilshire Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90010-1106
(213) 738-6784
jmillers@swlaw.edu

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
The Argentine Republic*

June 13, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE ARGENTINE REPUBLIC.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. APPLICATION OF THE ALIEN TORT STATUTE TO UNIVERSALLY ACCEP- TED, WELL-DEFINED VIOLATIONS OF INTERNATIONAL LAW THAT ARISE IN FOREIGN STATES IS CONSISTENT WITH BOTH VATTEL AND WITH INTERNATIONAL LAW'S POST-WORLD WAR II CONCERN FOR THE INDIVIDUAL.....	6
II. SOSA'S APPLICATION OF COMMON LAW PRINCIPLES CAREFULLY DE- RIVED FROM INTERNATIONAL LAW DOES NOT INVOLVE AN ASSERTION OF PRESCRIPTIVE JURISDICTION, SINCE THE RULES ARE UNIVERSAL IN NATURE.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Filartiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F. 2d 876 (2nd Cir. 1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Forti v. Suarez Mason</i> , 672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)	5, 6, 14
<i>Hartford Fire Ins. Co. v. California</i> , 509 U.S. 764 (1993).....	12
<i>Hilao v. Marcos (In re Estate of Marcos)</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	14
<i>Home Insurance Co. v. Dick</i> , 281 U.S. 397 (1930).....	13
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	3, 7, 9, 12, 13
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	7
<i>Young v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987).....	9
INTERNATIONAL CASES	
<i>The Case of the S.S. Lotus</i> , P.C.I.J., Ser. A, No. 10 (1927)	10
<i>Di Cola c/Estado Nacional</i> , CSJN, 311 Fallos 1478 (1988).....	5
<i>Olivares c/Estado Nacional Argentino</i> , CSJN, 311 Fallos 1490 (1988)	5
Report No. 1/93 – Argentina, Inter American Commission on Human Rights, March 3, 1993, http://cidh.org/annualrep/92eng/Argentina10.288.htm	5
<i>Simón</i> , 328-2 Fallos 2056 (2005).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

U.S. CONSTITUTION	Page
U.S. Const. Art. III	9
STATUTES	
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	<i>passim</i>
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, §35, 1 Stat. 73, 92-9	7, 9
FOREIGN CONSTITUTIONS	
Const. Arg. art. 75, § 22	12
Const. Arg. art. 118	9
Venez. Const. art. 117	9
FOREIGN STATUTES	
Cód. Civ. art. 3980 (Arg.)	5
Cód. Civ. art. 4037 (Arg.)	5
TREATIES AND INTERNATIONAL RESOLUTIONS	
American Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man of the Organization of American States (1948)	10
Universal Declaration of Human Rights of the United Nations (1948)	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Thomas M. Antkowiak, 47 Stan. J. Int'l L. 279 (2011)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Anthony Bellia, Jr. & Bradford Clark, <i>The Federal Common Law of Nations</i> , 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1 (2009)	7
Anne-Marie Burley, <i>The Alien Tort Statute and the Judiciary Act of 1789: A Badge of Honor</i> , 83 Am. J. Int'l L. 461 (1989).....	7
Thomas Buergenthal, <i>Centennial Essay: The Evolving International Human Rights System</i> , 100 Am. J. Int'l L. 783 (2006).....	10
Carlos Colautti, <i>El artículo 188 de la Constitución y la jurisdicción extraterritorial</i> , 1998-F La Ley 1100 (1998).....	9
Carlos E. Colautti, <i>La jurisdicción extraterritorial y los delitos contra el derecho de gentes</i> , 1999-E La Ley 996 (1999).....	11
Adrián F. J. Hope, <i>Reflexiones sobre el caso “Filartiga” y el nuevo derecho internacional</i> , 97 El Derecho 975 (1982)	11, 13
Harold Krent, <i>Executive Control Over Criminal Law Enforcement: Some Lessons from History</i> , 38 Am. U. L. Rev. 275 (1989).....	9
Thomas Lee, <i>The Safe-Conduct Theory of the Alien Tort Statute</i> , 106 Colum. L. Rev. 830 (2006).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ellen Lutz & Kathryn Sikkink, <i>The Justice Cascade: The Evolution and Impact of Foreign Human Rights Trials in Latin America</i> , 2 Chi. J. Int'l L. 1 (2001).....	6
Pablo L. Manili, <i>Las empresas multinacionales y los derechos humanos</i> , 2003-I Jurisprudencia Argentina 995 (2003)....	11
Alejandro Morlachetti, <i>El caso “Arancibia Clavel”. Principio de legalidad e imprescriptibilidad de los crímenes de lesa humanidad. ¿Una nueva exégesis del art. 18 CN</i> , 2005-II Jurisprudencia Argentina 1001 (2005).....	9
<i>Nunca Mas: The Report of the Argentine National Commission on the Disappeared</i> (Elias Caneti trans., Farrar, Straus & Giroux (1986) (1985)	4
<i>Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987)	12
Sonja B. Starr, <i>Rethinking “Effective Remedies”: Remedial Deterrence in International Courts</i> , 83 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 693 (2008).....	11
Victor Tau Anzoátegui, <i>Las ideas jurídicas en la Argentina (siglos XIX - XX)</i> (Editorial Perrot, 2nd ed. 1987)	8
Ruti G. Teitel, <i>Transitory Justice</i> (Oxford, 2000).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jacobo Timerman, <i>Prisoner Without a Name, Cell Without a Number</i> (Knopf 1981).....	2
U.S. Department of State, <i>Background Note: Argentina</i> http://www.state.gov/r/pa/ei/bgn/26516.htm	4
United States Institute for Peace, <i>Truth Commission: Paraguay</i> http://www.usip.org/publications/truth-commission-paraguay	4
Emmerich de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations or the Principles of Natural Law</i> , (Charles Fenwick trans., Carnegie Inst., 1916) (1758).....	3, 7, 8, 9
